TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM635687

Stylesheet Version v1.2

Ŀ	SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
	NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL
_		•

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Textron Outdoor Power Equipment Inc.		08/05/2019	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	RhinoAg Inc.
Street Address:	1020 S. Sangamon Ave.
City:	Gibson
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60936
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1616421	DIXIE CHOPPER

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2102448944

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2102448844 ip@rpsalaw.com Email: **Correspondent Name:** William H. Quirk Address Line 1: 755 E. Mulberry Ave.

Address Line 2: Suite 200

Address Line 4: San Antonio, TEXAS 78212

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	William H. Quirk
SIGNATURE:	/William H. Quirk/
DATE SIGNED:	03/31/2021

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment-Textron to RhinoAg#page1.tif source=Assignment-Textron to RhinoAg#page2.tif source=Assignment-Textron to RhinoAg#page3.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 007243 FRAME: 0437

900605971

IP ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This IP Assignment Agreement (this "Assignment"), effective as of August 5, 2019, is made and entered into by and between Textron Outdoor Power Equipment Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Seller"), and RhinoAg, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Purchaser").

WHEREAS, Seller and Purchaser have entered into that certain Purchase and Sale Agreement dated as of the date hereof (the "Purchase Agreement") pursuant to which Purchaser shall purchase from Seller and assume from Seller certain assets and liabilities of the Seller's Dixie Chopper business;

WHEREAS, as of the date of this Assignment, Seller is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to certain intellectual property that constitutes Transferred Intellectual Property (as defined in the Purchase Agreement); and

WHEREAS, in connection with the transactions contemplated by the Purchase Agreement, the Seller desires to transfer all of its right, title, and interest in and to such Transferred Intellectual Property to Purchaser including the patents and trademarks set forth in Exhibit A hereto.

NOW THEREFORE, to whom it may concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby mutually acknowledged:

- Seller has assigned and transferred, and by these presents, Seller hereby does assign, transfer, and deliver to Purchaser, its successors, assigns and legal representatives the whole of any and whatever right, title, and interest Seller may have in and to the Transferred Intellectual Property.
- Seller hereby further agrees, each for itself and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts that are necessary and useful to secure fully the aforesaid rights, titles, and interests in and to said Transferred Intellectual Property to Purchaser, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this ASSIGNMENT to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first set forth above.

Textron Quidoor Power Equipment Inc.
By: Acol Azasta
Name: SOT MESTAY
Title: Authorizan SIAMSHY
RhinoAg, Inc.
Вуз
Name:
Title:

IP ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This IP Assignment Agreement (this "Assignment"), effective as of August 5, 2019, is made and entered into by and between Textron Outdoor Power Equipment Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Seller"), and RhinoAg, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Purchaser").

WHEREAS, Seller and Purchaser have entered into that certain Purchase and Sale Agreement dated as of the date hereof (the "Purchase Agreement") pursuant to which Purchaser shall purchase from Seller and assume from Seller certain assets and liabilities of the Seller's Dixie Chopper business;

WHEREAS, as of the date of this Assignment, Seller is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to certain intellectual property that constitutes Transferred Intellectual Property (as defined in the Purchase Agreement); and

WHEREAS, in connection with the transactions contemplated by the Purchase Agreement, the Seller desires to transfer all of its right, title, and interest in and to such Transferred Intellectual Property to Purchaser including the patents and trademarks set forth in Exhibit A hereto.

NOW THEREFORE, to whom it may concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby mutually acknowledged:

- Seller has assigned and transferred, and by these presents, Seller hereby does assign, transfer, and deliver to Purchaser, its successors, assigns and legal representatives the whole of any and whatever right, title, and interest Seller may have in and to the Transferred Intellectual Property.
- Seller hereby further agrees, each for itself and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts that are necessary and useful to secure fully the aforesaid rights, titles, and interests in and to said Transferred Intellectual Property to Purchaser, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this ASSIGNMENT to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first set forth above.

Textron Outdoor Power Equipment Inc.

Ву:
Name:
Title:

RhinoAg, Inc.
_ /<
By: /
Name RICOTARA MARINA
Title: Byond 1/201 1 +

Exhibit A

Patents

Patent No,	Title	Country
6,370,855	Grass Blower for Lawn Mower	United States

Trademarks

Serial No.	Trademark	Country
77/074865	Dixie Chopper	United States
73/819425	Dixie Chopper (Stylized)	United States
1761229	Dixie Chopper	Canada
14913008	Dixie Chopper	European Union (CTM)
85/135297	The World's Fastest Lawn Mower	United States
1636712	Dixie Chopper	Australia
77/489444*	Dixie Chopper The World's Fastest Lawn Mower	United States

^{*} Trademark past renewal deadline and not renewed. Grace period ends August 3, 2019

2

TRADEMARK REEL: 007243 FRAME: 0440